bent worker training projects increase from thirty-three (33) to sixty-four (64), the number of businesses utilizing 
incumbent worker training increased from thirty-one (31) to sixty-two (62), and an increase in the number of in-
cumbent workers able to receive training from seventy-two (72) to one-hundred twenty-five (125).

WAIVER #4 PLANNING REGION ALIGNMENT

The State of Illinois is seeking a waiver from the following Section(s):

WIOA Sec. 106(a)(2) and 20 CFR § 679.210 (preamble)

“In accordance with WIOA Section 106(a)(2), a single local area may not be split across two planning regions.